

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF MONTANA,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF WYOMING

and

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,

*Defendants.*

—◆—  
**On Exceptions To The Second Interim Report  
Of The Special Master (Liability Issues)**

—◆—  
**MONTANA'S EXCEPTION AND BRIEF**

—◆—  
TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General  
of Montana

ALAN L. JOSCELYN  
Deputy Attorney General  
ANNE YATES  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General

JEFFREY J. WECHSLER  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
MONTGOMERY & ANDREWS, P.A.  
325 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 982-3873

JOHN B. DRAPER\*  
Special Assistant  
Attorney General  
DRAPER & DRAPER LLC  
325 Paseo de Peralta  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 570-4591  
john.draper@draperllc.com  
*\*Counsel of Record*

April 9, 2015

**MONTANA’S EXCEPTION TO THE SECOND  
INTERIM REPORT OF THE SPECIAL MASTER  
(LIABILITY ISSUES)**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	2
A. The Yellowstone River System .....	2
B. The Yellowstone River Compact.....	4
C. Events Leading to Filing of the Bill of Complaint.....	6
D. Montana’s Claims for Relief .....	7
E. The First Report .....	8
F. Pre-Trial and Trial Proceedings on Liability ..	8
G. The Second Report .....	8
Summary of Argument .....	12
Argument .....	13
A. The Court Should Adjudicate the Actual, Existing Controversy Before It .....	13
B. A Full Declaration of Montana’s Rights to the Waters of the Tongue River Is Not In- consequential to This Case.....	16
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	13
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	13
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	13
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	20, 22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	18, 22
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 556 U.S. 98 (2009).....	21
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992).....	15
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 552 U.S. 1175 (2008) .....	7
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 497 (2010).....	8
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1765 (2011)....	2, 3, 4, 6
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	18
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013).....	13
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987) .....	16, 20
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 485 U.S. 388 (1988).....	21
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
Act of June 14, 1932, ch. 253, 47 Stat. 306.....	5
Act of Aug. 2, 1937, ch. 552, 50 Stat. 551 .....	5
Act of Oct. 30, 1951, ch. 629, 65 Stat. 663 .....	5
Northern Cheyenne Indian Reserved Water Rights Settlement Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-374, 106 Stat. 1186 .....	4
Rev. Code Mont. § 89-121 (1947).....	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 85-20-301 (1991).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sen. Rep. No. 883, 82d Cong., 1st Sess. (1951) .....	4
First Interim Report of the Special Master .....	4
Second Interim Report of the Special Master (Liability Issues) .....	<i>passim</i>
